OIL AND GAS WELLS DIVISION



INSPECTOR'S WELL REPORT DEPT. OF MINES

OIL & GAS DIVISION

Permit No. 33-3091-P				r. of Will	
			Oil o	or Gas Well	
Company Consol Sas	CASING AND TUBING	USED IN DRILLING	LEFT IN	PACK	ERS
Address	Size				
Parm Richards	16			Kind of Pac	cer
Well No_ CW 2 60	13				de frem
District County Harr.	81/4			Size of	
Drilling commenced	6%			Depth set	
Drilling completedTotal depth	5 3/16		-		
	3			Perf. top	
Date shotDepth of shot	2			Perf. bottom	
Initial open flow/10ths Water inInch	Liners Used			Perf. top	
Open flow after tubing/10ths Merc. in Inch				Perf. bottom_	
VolumeCu. Ft.	CASING CEMEN	TED	_SIZE	No ET	Doe
Rock pressure lbs. hrs.	NAME OF SERV				Dat
Oilbbls., 1st 24 hrs.	COAL WAS ENC	COUNTERED	AT	FEET	INCHE
Fresh waterfeetfeet	FEET_				
Salt water feet feet	FEET_	INCHE		FEET	
Drillers' Names Monis 3					
/					
Remarks: Shut Lown to receme	nt con s	Contract of			

Sleve Caluf DISTRICT WELL INSPECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF MINES

OIL AND GAS WELLS DIVISION

INSPECTOR'S PLUGGING REPORT

Persit Ne.					1 No	
COMPANY		43	ADDRESS			**
PARM		DISTRICT	CO	UNTY		
Pilling Material Used	philipmonistration by the management was required to a confidence of the confidence	agentiquite than had a selli a distanci qua paga (in in consistinte e transcente		merita qualitati omenican iri da apportati sapama asa	*	
	estica	Amount	Packer	Location		
PLUSS USED AND DEPTH PLACED		BAIDGES	CASIN	G AND TU	BING	
CEMENT-THISICHESS	WOOD-SIZE	LEAD	CONSTRUCTION-LOCATION	RECOVERED	SIZE	LOST
ue un commente residence di activi en calci con calci con con calci e del con calci e di con con calci e di co						
			N. State W. Links			
			The Mary Institute of the Control		,	-26 (88)
	353		13.7 1 13.8 homeon a massacra			.,
	et yn wige, oe it		and the second s			
		ARVERSE	1974			
		Photos P. Santa Santa S. St.		1		
rillers' Names			The second secon	- A-	-	
emarks:		<u> Action of the Committee of the Committee</u>				
		the state of the s	the second secon			
	Thomas	inia da ala ala	no mall on this late			
DATE	I nereby certify I v	isited the abov	ve well on this date.			

DISTRICT WELL INSPECTOR

33-3091-12

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA



INSPECTOR'S WELL REPORT DEPT. OF MINES

OIL & GAS DIVISION

Permit Na.2.2.2011			Oil (or Gas Well	
Company Cossol Sas	CASING AND TUBING	USED IN DRILLING	LEFT IN	PAC	KERS
Address	Size				
Farm Rechards	16			Kind of Pac	eker
Well No_ CW 260	13				
District County Hard	10			Size of	
à contra de la contra del la contra del la contra del la contra de la contra del la contra de la contra de la contra del la					
Drilling commenced 1-28-85	6%		-	Depth set_	
Drilling completed Total depth	3				
Date shotDepth of shot				Perf. top	
Initial open flow/10ths Water in_				Perf. top	
Open flow after tubing/10ths Merc. in				Perf. bottom	
Volume	_Cu. Ft. CASING CEME	NTED	SIZE	No. FT.	Dat
Rock pressurelbs	hrs. NAME OF SER	VICE COMPAN	AA.		
Oilbbls., 1st	t 24 hrs. COAL WAS EN	COUNTERED	AT	FEET	INCHE
Fresh waterfeet					
Salt waterfeet					
7	feet FEET_	INCHE	S	FEET	_INCHES
Drillers' Names Monis 3	,				
· ·					
Remarks: 170' on eron					

State Casey
DISTAICT WELL INSPECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF MINES

OIL AND GAS WELLS DIVISION

INSPECTOR'S PLUGGING REPORT

Регий: Мониципальной оченической постана пост	attions Ordinational religion and productive weakers and and daming plainter was serviced			We	No	
COMPANY			ADDRESS			
PARM		DISTRICT	CC	UNTY		
Pilling Material Used		EA transport and the state of t				
Liner L	cestice	Amount	Packer	Location		
PLU68 UBED	PLUGS USED AND DEPTH PLACED		BRIDGES	CASIN	G AND TU	BING
CEMENT-THIGHNESS	W000-6122	LEAD	CONSTRUCTION-LUCATION	RECOVERED	SIZE	LOST
				200		
economiento de sociente de la recipio de su Alfré de Colo de Secretario de Albre (Colo Secretario) de Albre (Colo Secretario de Albre (Colo Secretario de Albre (Colo Secretario de Albre (Colo Secretario de Albre (Colo Secretar	1		and the second of the second o			7
						100 PM
		er exami	11.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1			- A * = 1
			43.018 1 And 4.5 358 18565			
rillers' Names		and the second second second second			-	
A TOTAL STATE OF THE STATE OF T	man and a second second second second second		The second secon	a y needed		
emarks:		Burgan 24 demokracie di Alburi siado, manual haringa ingo algoverbarina come a care				
			A second			
DATE	I hereby certify I v	risited the abov	e well on this date.			
						- 1

DISTRICT WELL INSPECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF MINES





OIL & GAS DIVISION

DISTRICT WELL INSPECTOR

INSPECTOR'S PLUGGING REPORTDEPT. OF MINES

COMPAN FARM	Consol D Ric	idated x	LAS — DISTRIC	ADDRESS	county_	larr.	
Filling M	laterial Used	Cc	mes 4				
Limer	Loc	etion	Amount	Packer	Locati	ion	
	PLUGE USED A	ND DEPTH PLACED		BAIDGES	CAI	ING AND T	UBING
CEME	NT-THIGHNESS	W000-6122	LEAD	CONSTRUCTION-LOCATI	ION RECOVERE	D SIZE	LOST
10	2095	to su	face	- 975 Dacks	coment-	Do	Well
	Localism Land						
er-milikation malitikan distant antagalaga na	Maria 2007 1			Continued That			
Mark 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19					£ 7 1 10 1		
				ARRI E ERRE			e character
		Www.discorts &	AVEN A			2 2 2 2 2 2	
	7						
rillers' N	Mr.	nio3	-			-	
	700		poly of the state	en a company of the c			
emarks:							
24-	75						
28							
31							
5							
	85						
	BATE	hereby certify I v	sited the abo	ve well on this date.	/ / /	a Dool	

DEPARTMENT OF MINES OIL AND GAS WELLS DIVISION

INSPECTOR'S WELL REPORT

			Oil or Gas Well			
	CASING AND TUBING	USED IN DRILLING	LEFT IN	PAC	KERS	
	Size					
	16			Kind of Pag	cker	
County	81/4			Size of		
	6%			Depth set_	3	
Total denth	5 3/16					
	3			Perf. top		
	Liners Used					
•				Perf. botton		
	CASING CRASS					
	1			No. FT	Dat	
	COAL WAS ENG	COUNTERED	A T	DEED		
feetfeet				•		
		Size 16	County	CASING AND USED IN LEFT IN	CASING AND TUBING LEPT IN PAC Size 16. Kind of Pac 13. Size of. 8¼ 6% Depth set. 5 3/16. Perf. top. Perf. botton Albs. hrs. NAME OF SERVICE COMPANY feet feet FEET INCHES FEET feet feet FEET INCHES FEET	

OIL AND GAS WELLS DIVISION DECENV

FEB 1 2 1985

INSPECTOR'S WELL REPORT GAS DIVISION

Permit	No.33	-30	91-	P
	- Control Carlos Control	AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PARTY OF	and the same of	/

DEPT. OF MINES

					Oil o	or Gas Well_	
Company Con	Jol. Ja	0	CASING AND TUBING	USED IN DRILLING	LEFT IN	P	ACKERS
Address			Size				
Farm Re	chards		16			Kind of F	Packer
Well No	10260		13				
	14	Jan.	10			_ Size of_	
District	County	1 avei	81/4			-	
Drilling commenced			6%			Depth set	
Duilling completed	_		5 3/16				
Drilling completed	Total dept	h	3			Perf. ton	
Date shot	Depth of shot_		2				onı
Initial open flow	/10ths Wate	r inInch	Liners Used				om
Open flow after tubing_			1				om
Volume				TED	CIAN		
Rock pressure			CASING CEMEN			No. FT_	Dat
Dil_•			COAL WAS ENC	COUNTERED	A.T.	EEDa	
Fresh water	1867	feet	FEET_	INCHE	S	FEET	INCHES
Salt water	feet	feet	FEET_	INCHE	S	FEET	INCHES
Orillers' Names	Voris 3						
emarks:	+ 1001	12.7	1 7	2 . 1			
11/4a	t 150'	125	ons. Doi	Vill			

2-5-85

Steve Casey

DEPARTMENT OF MINES

OIL AND GAS WELLS DIVISION

INSPECTOR'S PLUGGING REPORT

PLUGS USED AND DEPTH PLACED BRIDGES	Well No.	
Filling Material Used Liner Location Amount Packer Loc PLUGS USED AND DEPTH PLACED BRIDGES CEMENT-THIGHNERS WOOD-SIZE LEAD CONSTRUCTION-LOCATION RECOVE Tillers' Names		
Liner Location Amount Packer Loc PLUES USED AND DEPTH PLACED BRIDGES CEMENT-THICKNESS WOOD-SIZE LEAD CONSTRUCTION-LOCATION RECOVE PLUES USED AND DEPTH PLACED BRIDGES CEMENT-THICKNESS WOOD-SIZE LEAD CONSTRUCTION-LOCATION RECOVE PLUES USED AND DEPTH PLACED BRIDGES CEMENT-THICKNESS WOOD-SIZE LEAD CONSTRUCTION-LOCATION RECOVE PLUES USED AND DEPTH PLACED BRIDGES CEMENT-THICKNESS WOOD-SIZE LEAD CONSTRUCTION-LOCATION RECOVE PLUES USED AND DEPTH PLACED BRIDGES CEMENT-THICKNESS WOOD-SIZE LEAD CONSTRUCTION-LOCATION RECOVE PLUES USED AND DEPTH PLACED BRIDGES CEMENT-THICKNESS WOOD-SIZE LEAD CONSTRUCTION-LOCATION RECOVE PLUES USED AND DEPTH PLACED BRIDGES CEMENT-THICKNESS WOOD-SIZE LEAD CONSTRUCTION-LOCATION RECOVE PLUES USED AND DEPTH PLACED BRIDGES CEMENT-THICKNESS WOOD-SIZE LEAD CONSTRUCTION-LOCATION RECOVE PLUES USED AND DEPTH PLUE BRIDGES CEMENT-THICKNESS WOOD-SIZE LEAD CONSTRUCTION-LOCATION RECOVE PLUES USED AND DEPTH PLUE BRIDGES CONSTRUCTION-LOCATION RECOVE PLUES USED AND DEPTH PLUE BRIDGES PLUES USED AND DEPTH PLUE BRIDGES CONSTRUCTION-LOCATION RECOVE PLUES USED AND DEPTH PLUE BRIDGES PLUES USED AND	Υ	9 () ()
PLUSS USED AND DEPTH PLACED CEMENT-THICKNESS WOOD-SIZE LEAB CONSTRUCTION-LOCATION RECOVE Tillers' Names		
CEMENT-THIGHNERS WOOD-SIZE LEAD CONSTRUCTION RECOVE	Location	
CEMENT-THISENERS WOOD-SIZE LEAD CONSTRUCTION-LOCATION RECOVE	CASING AND	TUBING
rillera' Names	OVERED SIZE	Los
rillera' Names		
rillera' Names		
rillera' Names		
rillers' Names		
rillera' Names		+
rillera' Names		
rillers' Names		
rillers' Names		
rillers' Names		3.7
rillers' Names		
rillers' Names		
rillera' Names		
the state of the s		
emarks:		
emarks:		
I hereby certify I visited the above well on this date.		

8-83

ST VIEST COMPANY

1)	Date:	September	18	_, 19_84
2)	Operator's Well No.	CW-260	(F-23	3867)
3)	API Well No	. 47 -	033	- 3091-P
		State	County	Permit

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS, DEPARTMENT OF MINES

APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO PLUG AND ABANDON A WELL

5) LOCATION: Elevation: 1216' Watershed: Lost C District: County: Harrisa 6) WELL OPERATOR Consolidated Gas Transmission Address 445 West Main Street Corp. Clarksburg, West Virginia 8) OIL & GAS INSPECTOR TO BE NOTIFIED Name Stephen Casey 9) PLUGGING Name	/ Deep Shallow/) reek
Address Rt. 2, Box 232-D Address Jane Lew, WV 26378	
10) WORK ORDER: The work order for the manner of plugging this well is as follows:	
Clean out to total depth (2476?) and plug solid to surface with cement. YIVO GEU HOFFIO Amenipagan un wollol ync ban some more common	OIL & GAS DIVISION DEPT. OF MINES
OFFICE USE ONLY	Forget gring-19
PLUGGING PERMIT Permit number 47-033-3091-P	October 29, 19 84 Date
This permit covering the well operator and well location shown below is evidence of permission gr quirements subject to the conditions contained herein and on the reverse hereof. Notification must before actual permitted work has commenced.) The permitted work is as described in the Notice and Application, plat, subject to an reverse hereof. Permit expires October 29, 1986 unless plugging is commenced.	be given to the District Oil and Gas Inspector 24 hours
	dministrator, Office of Oil and Gas
NOTE: Keep one copy of this permit posted at the plugging location.	File

OFFICE USE ONLY

PERMIT MODIFICATIONS AND CONDITIONS (IF ANY) TO THE PROPOSED PLUGGING

	JAMES A PISMAN AS				
	Vasic Jisp			A Oil B. (Il "Gash, Production _	
4 - A - A - A - A - A - A - A - A - A -		Naterahen Loss	10.	Elevinon 12.	
Total algan		County:		Daniell	
Main Street	He West	spion white	t 96.	rom Compolitätica. 145 est Maim Stu	
g, West Virginia				Clarks ourg, West	
emid bidő te		August (A		NECLOS DO SENO DE VICTORIO DE VICTORIO DE SECTION DE SECTION DE SECTION DE VICTORIO DE VIC	
The second section of the second section is a second section of the second section section section section sec				Rt. 156 Nujik order für the	O WORK ORDE
			1035401	Table Francis Land	en en en
				t to total depth solid to sumface	o need
The state of the s	rn .				anag diiw
	DIT 8 GAS DIV	OFFICE USE O	NI V		
Channelly 64	10				
This part of Form IV-4(b) is to rec	ord the dates of certain	n occurrences and any folio	ow-up inspections.		
Commence of	Date				Date(s)
Application received	I IJ		Follow-up in	nspection(s)	
Plugging started		A YIMO TEU SINT	10 "	,,	
Plugging completed		TIMBLE STREET	114 "	,,	
Well Record received			"	" Callet S-SEDALV	
	n grapied to plug in a			the well operator and wall or the conductor, contained bi let work has commenced.)	
	to any modifications at	despite, trongales, subject	ed in the Notice sta	permitted work is as describ	odTop.
Reason:			346	Description of	
are and prosecuted with due difference		ngo si Bulasada sapur			
			County Tee	1614 - Juni A	Bond:
	No The				
					orto ngo A 183 (Opposite



FORM IV-38 (Affidavit of Plugging)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF MINES OIL AND GAS WELLS DIVISION

7 1986 MAR

AFFIDAVIT OF PLUGGING AND FILLING WELL

AFFIDAVIT SHOULD BE MADE IN TRIPLICATE, one copy mailed to the Department, one copy to be retained by the Well Operator and the third copy (and extra copies if required) should be mailed to each coal operator at their respective addresses. Consolidated Gas Transmission Corp. Petitto Bros., Inc. Name of Well Operator Coal Operator or Owner 445 W. Main St., Clarksburg, WV Box 2270. Clarksburg. WV 26301

Complete Address Address 19 85 March 14, None WELL AND LOCATION Coal Operator or Owner District Grant Address County Harrison John R. Richards Lease or Property Owner WELL NO. _____CW-260 (F-23867) Rt. 1, Lost Creek, WV 26385 Address Mary Anne Lowther STATE INSPECTOR SUPERVISING PLUGGING Stephen Casey, Rt. 2, Box 232-D, Jane Lew, WV 26378 AFFIDAVIT STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. County of Harrison C. K. Rinehart Edward B. Harbert and being first duly sworn according to law depose and say that they are experienced in the work of plugging and filling oil and gas wells and were employed by Consolidated Gas Transmission Corp. , well operator, and participated in the work of plugging and filling the above well, that said work was commenced on the 24th day of January 19 85 , and that the well was plugged and filled in the following manner:

Sand or Zone Record	Filling Material	Plugs Used	Casing
Formation		Size & Kind	PULLED LEFT IN
	Cleaned out well to 160' and		
	ran 150' of 11 3/4" casing.		
	Cemented with 125 sacks.		
	Cleaned out well to 2085' (TD)		
	Logged well than plugged solid	·	
	to surface with 975 sacks of		
	cement.		
		VIII A	1-1-18
		1112	13/1104
Coal Seams		Description o	f Monument
Name)		Erected regular v	vell marker
Name)		properly installe	ed & inscrib
Name)	The second secon		
Name)			

Coal Seams		Description of Monument
(Name)		Erected regular well marker
(Name)		properly installed & inscribed
(Name)		
(Name)		
	85	dwards Harbert
Sworn to and subscribed bef	ore me this 6th day of	Taesh S. Drolley
My commission expires: September 13, 1986		Notary Public Permit No. 47-033-3091-P

ADDITION THAT WE ARREST TO SERVICE TO THE PROPERTY OF THE PROP

Cadage 12 to revertable

MAR T 1980

LIN DELLE CLASSIC SET TO CLASSES.

or O' defeathment as a	10000	1777	Poting Mon. Inc
THE ARRIVATION OF THE CO.			
		105 S VT	307 207 Claration
and the state of t			
		MANTE	
	nosime"		John Wieles
			John St. St. Cont.
(7, 55-7, 0, 5-1		5.3	St. J. Lort Caess.
7010			
or ese-D. Jane Le . W. ess f	Time Cha Ton Cerett. Why 2.		
			Last tas to said
			II . B browdi
			the artificate le son
The second second			
	the 10 for fire two benes	CI	
	[]		
	whised with 12 caese. (TD)		
		οI	
	lo alasa e 10 di tw aparila		
	ICD V.		
Ask In I Water			
rate tie tit til bet bet be			
recently installed the or bed			
al : 12 and the best firmes as			
The second secon	The state of the s		
Andrew Liville			

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF MINES OIL AND GAS DIVISION



FINAL INSPECTION REQUEST

INSPECTOR'S COMPLIANCE REPORT

MAY 1 1986

Permit No.	33-3091 P	County . Han	2 ,	
Company Co	neal Las Trans	Farm Rich	ards	
Inspector		Well No. CW	260	
Date	recipient constitution of the control of the contro	Anagos tatan respect a delicativa	оконовительного допут на высока на Сомо Общеннова совер Сомо Общеннова на Сомо Сомо Сомо Сомо Сомо Сомо Сомо Сом	
ACTION AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY.	and the standard of the standa			
			IN COMPI	LIANCE
RULE	DESCRIPTION		(Yes)	No
23.06	Notification Prior to starting Wo	ork		
25.04	Prepared before Drilling to preve	ent waste		***************************************
25.03	High-Pressure Drilling			engaria/malazare/seas
16.01	Required Permits at wellsite		**************************************	
15.03	Adequate Fresh Water Casing			
15.02	Adequate Coal Casing		****************	wasturance and allege
15.01	Adequate Production Casing			-
15.04	Adequate Cement Strength			
23.02	Maintained Access Roads		-	
25.01	Necessary Equipment to prevent Wa	iste	***************************************	
23.03	Reclaimed Drilling Site		-	-
23.04	Reclaimed Drilling Pits			-
23.05	No surface or underground Polluti	Lon		
7.03	Identification Markings		-	
COMMENTS:	,		•	
	ted the above well and (HAVE/HAVE			
all of the rules and regulations of the Office of Oil and Gas Department of Mines of the State of West Virginia.				
		1 0		
	SIGNED:	Sherre Cass. 4-30-86	y	
	DATE:	4-30-86	U	



STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY DIVISION OF OIL AND GAS 1615 Washington Street, East Charleston, West Virginia 25311 Telephone: 348-3500

ARCH A. MOORE, JR. Governor

May 8, 1986

Consolidated Gas Transmission Corporation 445 West Main STreet Clarksburg, West Virginia 26301

In Re:	Permit No:	47-033-3091-P
	Farm:	John R. Richards
	Well NO:	CW-260
	District:	Grant
	County:	Harrison
	Issued:	10-29-84

John Johnston

Director

Gentlemen:

The FINAL INSPECTION REPORT for the above captioned well has been received in this office. ONLY the Column checked below applies:

The well designated by the above captioned permit number has been released under XXXXX your Blanket Bond.

Please return the enclosed cancelled single bond which covered the well designated by the above captioned permit number to the surety company that executed said bond in your behalf, in order that they may give you credit on their records.

Your well record was received and reclamation requirements approved. In accordance with Chapter 22B, Article 1, Section 26, the above captioned well will remain under bond coverage for life of the well.

Respectively,

Theodore M. Streit

Deputy Director -- Inspection & Enforcement

TMS/ nw



September 18, 19 84 1) Date: 2) Operator's

CW-260 (F-23867) Well No.

47 -033 -389/ State County Permit 3) API Well No.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA OFFICE OF OIL MED GAS, DEPARTMENT OF MINES MOTICE OF APPLICATION TO PLUG AND ABANDON A WELL

) SUR	FACE OWNE	R(S) OF RECORD TO BE SERVED	5(i)	COAL OPER	ATOR_None
			- (-/	Address	
(i)	Name	John R. Richards			
	Address	Rt. 1	5(ii)	COAL OWNE	ER(S) WITH DECLARATION ON RECORD:
	_	Lost Creek, WV 26385	- (,	Name	
(ii)	Name			Address	Box 2270
	Address			7.500.000	Clarksburg, WV 26301
				Name	John R. Richards
(iii)	Name			Address	Rt. 1
	Address			Audi ess	Lost Creek, WV 26385
			5(1111)	COAL LESSE	E WITH DECLARATION ON RECORD:
			2 (111)	Nome	None
					None
				Address	
has fi	YOU ARE NOT Take notice to led this Not strator of to on described ation, and to	OU RECEIVED THESE DOCUMENTS IS THAT YOUNG." ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF THE COPY OF REQUIRED TO TAKE ANY ACTION AT ALL. That under Chapter 22 of the West Virginities and Application and accompanying of the Office of Oil and Gas, West Virginities on the attached Application and depict the plat have been mailed by registeres publication in certain circumstances.	inia Code, to documents for ia Department cted on the	the undersign or a Permit of Mines, attached For	ned well operator proposes to file or to plug and abandon a well with the with respect to the well at the om IV-6. Copies of this Notice, the
and Ap the No Operat	oplication otice is s	ne information on the Notice n is verified and sworn to and signed on behalf of the Well County and State by J. E. Gwinn 9f September , 19 84	d OP	Its Ma	Insolidated Gas Transmission Co
My cor	mission e	Harrison County, Virginia		Telephon	DECERAED
					SEP 2 1 1984

OIL & GAS DIVISION

See the reverse side for line item instructions, and for other instructions concerning the required copies of the Notice and Application and the plat, etc.

INSTRUCTIONS TO APPLICANT

CONCERNING THE LINE ITEMS:

- 1) Date of Notice.
- 2) Your well name and number.
- 3) To be filled out by the Office of Oil & Gas.
- 4) & 5) Use separate sheet if necessary.
 - 4) Surface owner(s) of record to be served with Notice and Application.

 However, see also Code § 22-4-lm(b) if "more than three tenants in common or other co-owners of interest described in subsection (a) of this section hold interests in such lands".
 - 5(i) "Coal Operator" means any person, firm, partnership, partnership association or corporation that proposes to or does operate a coal mine.

5(ii, iii) See Code § 22-4-20.



